
 
 
 

 

 

 

 
Resources Department 

Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 
 

AGENDA FOR THE PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE A 

 
Members of the Planning Sub Committee A are summoned to a meeting, which will be held in 
Committee Room 1, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on, 21 March 2017 at 7.30 pm. 
 
Stephen Gerrard 
Director – Law and Governance 
 

Enquiries to : Ola Adeoye 

Tel : 020 7527 3044 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 13 March 2017 

 
Welcome:  
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.  
 
Consideration of Planning Applications – This is a formal agenda where decisions are taken on 
planning applications submitted to the Council. Public speaking rights on these items are limited to 
those wishing to comment on specific applications. If you wish to speak at the meeting please 
register by calling the Planning Department on 020 7527 2278 or emailing 
enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk.   
 
Committee Membership Wards Substitute Members 
Councillor Klute (Chair) - St Peter's; 
Councillor Nicholls (V-Chair) - Junction; 
Councillor Convery - Caledonian; 
Councillor O'Halloran - Caledonian; 
Councillor Poyser - Hillrise; 
 

Councillor Caluori - Mildmay; 
Councillor Chowdhury - Barnsbury; 
Councillor Donovan - Clerkenwell; 
Councillor Gantly - Highbury East; 
Councillor Fletcher - St George's; 
Councillor Kay - Mildmay; 
Councillor Khan - Bunhill; 
Councillor Picknell - St Mary's; 
Councillor Ward - St George's; 
Councillor Wayne - Canonbury; 
Councillor Webbe - Bunhill; 

Quorum: 3 councillors 

Public Document Pack

mailto:enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk


 
 
 

 

A.  
 

Formal Matters 
 

Page 

1.  Introductions 
 

 

2.  Apologies for Absence 
 

 

3.  Declarations of Substitute Members 
 

 

4.  Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the st
[...]
oposed development in terms of size, scale, design or character on other 
buildings in the area, are relevant grounds for objection. Loss of property value, 
disturbance during building works and competition with existing uses are not. Loss of view 
is not a relevant ground for objection, however an unacceptable increase in sense of 
enclosure is. 
 
For further information on how the Planning Sub-Committee operates and how to 
put your views to the Planning Sub-Committee please call Ola Adeoye/Jackie 
Tunstall on 020 7527 3044/3068. If you wish to speak at the meeting please register 
by calling the Planning Department on 020 7527 2278 or emailing 
enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk. 
 
 
 

mailto:enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk


Schedule of Planning Applications

PLANNING COMMITTEE -  Tuesday 21 March, 2017

COMMITTEE AGENDA

1 Kingsland Passage

Islington

LONDON

E8 2BB

1

13 Tufnell Park Road

Islington

LONDON

N7 0PG

2

32-41 Dallington Street & 2-6 Northburgh Street, London EC13

Canonbury Primary School

Canonbury Road

Islington

LONDON

N1 2UT

4

Hornsey Lane Estate - Caroline Martyn House, Enid Stacey House, Mary Mcarthur 

House and Keir Hardie House, Hazellville Road, London, N19

5

Kate Greenaway Nursery School 

Treaty Street 

London 

N1 0UH

6

Land rear of 6 Shaftesbury Road

London

N19

7

Parks Building St James's Church

51 Clerkenwell Close

LONDON

EC1R 0EA

8

1 Kingsland Passage

Islington

LONDON

E8 2BB

1

Page 1 of 4Schedule of Planning Applications

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



MildmayWard:

External alternations comprising 360.2 sqm (GIA) of additional office floorspace (Use Class 

B1a) including part infill of the existing cycle yard, as a result of part four storey and part 

single storey extensions, with roof extension above, to the front/east elevation of the building 

to extend the building, with landscaping and disabled parking facilities, and other associated 

works. Internal refurbishments to the existing building i
[...]
2bedroom and 1x3 bedroom, two storey single family dwellings with 

associated amenity space, lowering of land levels plus installation of bike and refuse storage . 

[Re-Consultantation due to ammended information recieved, structural method statement]

Proposed Development:

P2015/3034/FULApplication Number:

Full Planning ApplicationApplication Type:
Joe AggarCase Officer:
Mr Robert GutsteinName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

Parks Building St James's Church

51 Clerkenwell Close

LONDON

EC1R 0EA

8

ClerkenwellWard:

Advertisement consent for signage to the front and rear of shutters to three elevations of the 

Parks Hut in connection with Full Planning Application ref: P2017/0072/FUL for the 

permanent change of use of the Parks Building at St James's Church Park which is currently 

operating as a coffee and food outlet Use Class A1 on a temporary basis (Temporary change 

of use granted 29/10/2013).

Proposed Development:

P2017/0140/ADVApplication Number:

Advertisement ConsentApplication Type:
Krystyna WilliamsCase Officer:
Mr Sal QureshiName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

ClerkenwellWard:

Application for the permanent change of use of the Parks Building at St James's Church 

Park, Clerkenwell, which is currently operating as a coffee and food outlet Use Class A1 on a 

temporary basis (Temporary change of use granted 29/10/2013) . Associated advertisement 

consent also submitted ref: P2017/0140/ADV.

Proposed Development:

P2017/0072/FULApplication Number:

Full Planning ApplicationApplication Type:
Krystyna WilliamsCase Officer:
Mr Sal QureshiName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

Page 4 of 4Schedule of Planning Applications

Page 4



 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Planning Sub Committee A -  30 January 2017 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Sub Committee A held at Committee Room 4, Town Hall, 
Upper Street, N1 2UD on  30 January 2017 at 7.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Tim Nicholls (Vice-Chair), Paul Convery, Una 
O'Halloran and David Poyser 

Also 
Present: 

Councillors: Diarmaid Ward 

 
 

Councillor Tim Nicholls in the Chair 
 

 

244 INTRODUCTIONS (Item 1) 
 
Councillor Nicholls welcomed everyone to the meeting.  Members of the Committee and 
officers introduced themselves and the Chair outlined the procedures for the meeting. 
 
 

245 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item 2) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Klute.   
 
 

246 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item 3) 
 
There were no substitute members. 
 
 

247 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item 4) 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

248 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item 5) 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 December 2016 be confirmed as an accurate 
record of proceedings and that the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 
 

249 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item 6) 
 
The order of business would be as per the agenda. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



Planning Sub Committee A -  30 January 2017 
 

2 
 

250 32-41 DALLINGTON STREET AND 2-6 NORTHBURGH STREET, EC1 (Item 7) 
 
Application for removal / variation of condition 1 of planning permission ref: 
P2013/4399/S73 to reduce the size of the proposed high level extensions on the property at 
5th floor level and replace the same footprint with roof terrace. 
 
(Planning application number: P2015/2533/S73) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 Concern was raised that the proposed roof terrace was not a necessary amenity for 
an office and would cause a loss of amenity and overlooking issues for nearby 
residential properties and the school and that the proposed screen with a privacy 
treatment would not mitigate all the potential detriment to residents’ amenity. 
 

Councillor Poyser made a motion to defer the consideration of the application.  This was 
seconded by Councillor Nicholls and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That consideration of the application be deferred. 
 
 

251 38 HILLDROP LANE, N7 0HN (Item 8) 
 
Applicatio
[...]
ng Area 
Site Allocations 
Rail Safeguarding – Cross Rail 2 

Licensing Implications None 

Site Address 1 Kingsland Passage, Islington LONDON E8 2BB 

Proposal External alterations comprising 360.2 sqm (GIA) of 
additional office floorspace (Use Class B1a) including 
part infill of the existing cycle yard, as a result of part 
four storey and part single storey extensions, with 
roof extension above, to the front/east elevation of 
the building to extend the building, with landscaping 
and disabled parking facilities, and other associated 
works. Internal refurbishments to the existing building 
including two storey infill of void on south elevation, 
alterations to the plant and ventilation system and 
installation of a wheelchair accessible lift to all floors 

 

Case Officer Daniel Jeffries 

Applicant Mr David Pearce 

Agent Carter Jonas LLP - Miss Jessica McSweeney 

 
 
1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
  The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission: 
 

1. Subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1;  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT 

 
Development Management Service 
Planning and Development Division 
Environment and Regeneration 
Department 
 
 
 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item B1



2. SITE PLAN (site outlined in black) 
 

 
 

 

Page 12



 
3. PHOTOS OF SITE/STREET 
 

 

Image 1:  Aerial view of the application site 

 

Image 2: Aerial view in northerly direction 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 13



 
 

Image 3: View towards the site from the east and Kingsland Passage 

 
 

Image 4: View of the site from the south from Kingsland Passage 
 

Page 14



 
 

Image 5: View of the site from Kingsland Green facing south towards Balls Pond 
Road/Kingsland Passage 

 
 
4.0 SUMMARY  
 
4.1 Planning permission is sought for the erection of a part four storey and part single 

storey extension, with a single storey roof extension above, to the main front/east 
elevation of the building, with associated external alternations including part infill 
sin
[...]
6

60

59

62

Court

68

X

X

XXXXXX

X
X

X XXXXXXXX
XXXXX

XXXXXXXXXX

XXXXXX

XXXXXX

XXXXXX

XX

XXXXXXXXX
XX

X
X

X
X

X

X
X

X

X

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
   
 

PLANNING SUB- COMMITTEE A   

Date: 21st March 2017 NON-EXEMPT 

 

Application number P2016/4693/FUL and P2016/4766/LBC 

Application type Full Planning Application and Listed Building Consent 
Application 

Ward  St Georges 

Listed Building  Grade II Listed 

Development Plan Context Mercers Road/ Tavistock Terrace Conservation Area 
Mercers Road/ Tavistock Terrace Article Four 
Direction 
Grade II Listed 

Conservation Area Mercers Road/ Tavistock Terrace 

Licensing Implications Proposal None 

Site Address 13 Tufnell Park Road, London, N7 0PG 

Proposal  FULL:  Erection of a single storey rear extension 
including removal of a section of the rear wall and 
internal alterations; installation of replacement double 
glazed timber sash windows to the front and rear 
elevations. 
 
LBC:  Erection of a single storey rear extension 
including removal of a section of the rear wall and 
internal alterations; installation of replacement double 
glazed timber sash windows to the front and rear 
elevations. 
 

 

Case Officer Sally Fraser 

Applicant Ms J Amouroux- Huttner 

Agent John Molloy 

 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT 
Development Management Service 
Planning and Development Division 
Environment and Regeneration 
Department 
PO Box 333 
222 Upper Street 
LONDON  N1 1YA 

Page 41

Agenda Item B2



 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission and listed 
building consent:  

 
1. subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1. 

Page 42



2 SITE PLAN (SITE OUTLINED IN BLACK) 

 

 
3 PHOTOS OF SITE/STREET 

 

Image 1:  Aerial view of the site and the listed terrace 

Page 43



 

Image 2:  Image of the front of the property 

 

 

Image 3:  Image of the rear of the property 

 

 

Page 44



 

Image 4:  The r
[...]
 Employment Priority Areas (General) - Finsbury 

Local Plan 
- Finsbury Local Plan Area  - Bunhill & Clerkenwell 

Licensing Implications None   

Site Address 33-41 Dallington Street & 2-6 Northburgh Street 
Islington London EC1V 0BB 

Proposal Section 73 application to vary Condition 2 (Drawings 
and Details) of application Ref. P2013/4399/S73 
dated 13 March 2014.  The amendments are: 
Reduction of the size of the approved addition at fifth 
floor roof level and use of the remainder of flat roof 
area (where the roof addition previously extended to 
the corner of Dallington Street and Pardon Street) as 
a terrace enclosed within 2.1m high obscurely glazed 
privacy screens.   

Case Officer Sandra Chivero 

Applicant Northburgh House Ltd 

Agent Michael Sanders – Archer Architects  

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 
1.1 The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission subject to 

the conditions set out in Appendix 1. 

 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT 
Development Management Service 
Planning and Development Division 
Environment and Regeneration 
Department 
 

Page 63

Agenda Item B3



2. REASON FOR DEFERAL  

2.1 This application was previously discussed at the Planning Sub Committee A 
on 30 January 2017 when objectors were given the opportunity to speak. It 
was suggested that the architect should attend the Planning Sub Committee 
meeting to address the following:  

- Concern raised that the proposed roof terrace was not a necessary 
amenity for an office and would cause a loss of amenity and overlooking 
issues for nearby residential properties and the school and that the 
proposed screen with a privacy treatment would not mitigate all the 
potential detriment to residents’ amenity. 

 

3. APPROVED AND PROPOSED DRAWINGS  

 

 

Fifth Floor Level – Approved Under Original Permission Ref. P002805 
 

Page 64



 
 

Dallington Street Elevation - Approved Under Original Permission Ref. 
P002805 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Pardon Street Elevation - Approved Under 
[...]
, overlooking, privacy, direct sunlight and daylight, 
over-dominance, sense of enclosure and outlook.   
 
 

5.0  CONCLUSION 
 
5.1 The proposed changes are considered to be of a minor enough scale to have 

no significant further impact on the amenity of neighbouring properties in 
terms of access to daylight and sunlight and outlook or loss of privacy.  The 
proposed privacy screens will to minimise overlooking to neighbouring 
properties.   

 
5.2 Subject to conditions, the proposal is considered to accord with relevant 

policies.   
 

5.3 It is therefore recommended that planning permission be granted subject to 
conditions for the reasons and details as set out in Appendix 1 of the attached 
Planning Committee Report- RECOMMENDATIONS. 
  
 
 

Page 69



 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE A  

Date: 30 January 2017 NON-EXEMPT 
 

 

Application number P2015/2533/S73 

Application type Full Planning Application 

Ward Bunhill Ward 

Listed building Not Listed 

Conservation area Hat and Feathers  

Development Plan Context - Archaeological Priority Areas 170914  
- Bunhill & Clerkenwell Core Strategy Key Areas 

170914 7  
- Hat and Feathers Conservation Areas  
- Central Activities Zone 
- Employment Priority Areas (General) - Finsbury 

Local Plan 
- Finsbury Local Plan Area  - Bunhill & Clerkenwell 

Licensing Implications None   

Site Address 33-41 Dallington Street & 2-6 Northburgh Street 
Islington London EC1V 0BB 

Proposal Section 73 application to vary Condition 2 (Drawings 
and Details) of application ref. P2013/4399/S73 
dated 13 March 2014.  The amendments are: 
Reduction of the size of the approved addition at roof 
level and use of the remainder of flat roof area where 
the roof addition previously extended to the corner of 
Dallington Street and Pardon Street as a terrace 
enclosed with 2.1m high obscurely glazed privacy 
screens.   

 

Case Officer Sandra Chivero 

Applicant Northburgh House Ltd 

APPENDIX 1    

PLANNING COMMITTEE
[...]
t planning policy. 
 

5. SITE AND SURROUNDING 
 

5.1 The existing building is a large part 5 part 6 storey building occupying most of 
the city block.  The existing building has principal elevations facing Dallington 
Street and Northburgh Street, and is accessed from Dallington Street, 
Northburgh Street and by a vehicular access on Goswell Road. The majority 
of the city block is covered by the building footprint, with an internal courtyard.  
 

5.2 The building is comprised of an ‘H’ shaped block constructed from a concrete 
frame, faced with brick with central staircases serving each block (Dallington 
and Northburgh). The site was formerly occupied by printers and bookbinders, 
and currently houses a number of office occupiers.   

 
5.3 The building is located within the Hat and Feathers Conservation Area.  The 

building is not statutory listed or locally listed. 
 
 

6.  PROPOSAL (IN DETAIL) 
 

6.1  Section 73 application to vary Condition 2 (Drawings and Details) of 
application ref. P2013/4399/S73 dated 13 March 2014.  The amendments are: 
reduction of the width of the approved addition (Unit 5.1) at roof level 5.6m 
and use of the remainder of flat roof area where the roof addition previously 
extended to the corner of Dallington Street and Pardon Street.  The terrace 
would be 53.1sqm (5.6m x 9m) and would be enclosed with 2.1m high 

Page 74



obscurely glazed privacy screens to the north and east.  The privacy 
treatment in question will take the form of a translucent interlayer that will be 
fully encapsulated within the glass screen.  To the west the terrace would be 
bounded by the new roof addition (Unit 5.1) reduced in size and to the south 
the terrace would back on to the plant enclosure. 
 
Revisions 

 
6.2 Revised drawings were received during the course of the application are as 
 follows: 
 

- Revised drawings nos. 5106.6/02/105 rev PL-1, 120 rev PL-3, 
5106.6_02_300 received on 22 June 2016.  The amendments include 
2.1m high privac

Minutes of the meeting

London Borough of Islington

Planning Sub Committee A - 21 March 2017

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Sub Committee A held at Committee Room 1, Town Hall,
Upper Street, N1 2UD on 21 March 2017 at 7.30 pm.

Present: Councillors: Martin Klute (Chair), Paul Convery, Una O’Halloran,

256

257

258

259

260

261

262

David Poyser and Nick Ward.

Councillor Martin Klute in the Chair

INTRODUCTIONS (Item 1)

Councillor Klute welcomed everyone to the meeting. Members of the Committee and
officers introduced themselves and the Chair outlined the procedures for the meeting.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (ltem 2)

Apologies were received from Councillor Nicholls.

DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (ltem 3)

Councillor Ward substituted for Councillor Nicholls.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (ltem 4)

Councillor Convery declared a personal interest in item 6 as a Council appointed Governor
of the Kate Greenaway Nursery School.

ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item 5)

The Chair informed the meeting that Item 7, Land rear of 6 Shaftesbury Road, N19 had
been withdrawn from the agenda.

The Chair informed the meeting that, based on the level of public interest, the items on the
agenda will be taken in the following order, B2, B4, B6, B3, B1, B5 and BS8.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (ltem 6)

RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 January 2017 be confirmed as an accurate
record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them.

1 KINGSLAND PASSAGE, ISLINGTON, LONDON, E8 2BB (ltem B1)

External alterations comprising 360.2 sgm (GIA) of additional office floorspace (Use Class
Bla) including part infill of the existing cycle yard, as a result of part four storey and part
single storey extensions, with roof extension above, to the front/east elevation of the
building to extend the building, with landscaping and disabled parking facilities, and other
associated works. Internal refurbishments to the existing building including two storey infill
of void on south elevation, alterations to the plant and ventilation system and installation of
a wheelchair accessible lift to all floors.

(Planning application number: P2016/4155/FUL)

1



263

Planning Sub Committee A - 21 March 2017

The planning officer reported that the following drawings were mistakenly omitted from
condition 2:- An updated Design and Access Statement which is dated 23/01/2017, a
visuals drawing (drawing no. 1518-ST-XX-XX-VS-A-9001/Rev.A5) and an existing tree site
plan (drawing no. TCP_1KINGSLNDPSG_1/Rev.A).

The planning officer also reported that, at paragraph 10.51 of the report, tree 1 should be
referred to as being of moderate value and tree 5 should be referred to as low value.

RESOLVED:

That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives set out in
Appendix 1 of the officer report.

13 TUENELL PARK ROAD, LONDON, N7 OPG (ltem B2)

FULL: Erection of a single storey rear extension including removal of a section of the rear
wall and internal alterations; installation of replacement double glazed timber sash windows
to the front and rear elevations.

LBC: Erection of a single storey rear extension including removal of a section of the rear
wall and internal alterations; installation of replacement double glazed timber sash windows
to the front and rear elevations.

(Planning application number: P2016/4693/FUL and P2016/4766/LBC)

The planning officer reported that an arboricultural statement, a method statement and an
amended heritage statement had been submitted and placed online within the last two
days. The Sub-Committee considered that they could not take these into account as they
had not had sufficient time to study them.

The planning officer reported that an additional condition was proposed to place fencing
around the tree for protection.

In the discussion the following points were made:

e The terrace was listed in its entirety and when making their decision the Sub-
Committee should consider the effect of the extension on the whole of the terrace.

e The property formed part of the listed terrace and was in a conservation area. Both
the conservation area and the listed terrace were designated heritage assets.

o Concern was raised regarding the disruption of the form plan with the lowering of the
floor level by 15cms and the erection of a partition wall.

e Concern that the extension was over half the width of the host building and the
parapet line gave the appearance of the extension being over half the height.

¢ It was considered that the flat roof design of the extension did not reflect the heritage
status of the Georgian building and the old bricks used in construction and the
double glazed timber sash windows would not replicate the original form.

Councillor Nick Ward proposed a motion to refuse the application which was
seconded by Councillor David Poyser and carried.



264

265

Planning Sub Committee A - 21 March 2017

RESOLVED:

That planning permission and listed building consent be refused for reasons of scale,
rhythm, massing and design and a failure to preserve a heritage asset. Reasons for refusal
to be delegated to officers in consultation with the Chair.

33-41 DALLINGTON STREET & 2-6 NORTHBURGH STREET ISLINGTON LONDON
EC1V 0BB (Item B3)

Section 73 application to vary Condition 2 (Drawings and Details) of application Ref.
P2013/4399/S73 dated 13 March 2014. The amendments are: Reduction of the size of the
approved addition at fifth floor roof level and use of the remainder of flat roof area (where
the roof addition previously extended to the corner of Dallington Street and Pardon Street)
as a terrace enclosed within 2.1m high obscurely glazed privacy screens.

(Planning application number: P2015/2533/S73)

In the discussion the following points were made:

e It was noted that the terrace would provide an outdoor amenity space for office
workers.

o Regarding concerns about noise being generated by users of the roof terrace,
Members noted that, although this was not a planning consideration, a condition had
been attached limiting the hours of use of the terrace and in instances where
neighbouring residents experience noise disturbances, this should be reported to the
Council’s Noise team.

¢ The Sub-Committee was satisfied that the proposed privacy screens would minimise
overlooking onto neighbouring properties.

o Concerns regarding the illegal use of other terraced areas should be referred to the
planning enforcement team.

RESOLVED:

That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives set out in
Appendix 1.

CANONBURY PRIMARY SCHOOL, CANONBURY ROAD, ISLINGTON, LONDON, N1
2UT (Item B4)

Redevelopment of existing external play area comprising the creation of a 3G artificial grass
pitch (APG); installation of ball stop fencing and associated roof netting to the APG
perimeter including installation of an artificial (flood) lighting system.

(Planning application number: P2016/2862/FUL)

Councillor Convery stated that paragraph 8.2 on page 95 of the report was incorrect. He
stated that he was satisfied that he had not stated that he had support of the scheme.

The planning officer stated that references to Colebrooke Mews in the report should read
Colebeck Mews.

In the discussion the following points were made:

e The Sub-Committee noted that the pitch was currently in use.
e Hours of use proposed in the report were in line with recent planning approvals.



266

Planning Sub Committee A - 21 March 2017

o The external play area was not currently a community asset but the hours proposed
after 4pm during the week and at the weekend would allow use by the community. It
was considered that local residents were more concerned with the community use
element of the application.

e In response to noise concerns, it was noted that a noise management plan was
conditioned which proposed that there be a person on-site and anti-vibration
washers were to be fitted to posts.

o New floodlights were to be installed to replace the existing lights. These were
targeted luminaires which could be specifically directed onto specific areas.

e Members acknowledged that there was a demand for play areas in the borough.

Councillor Convery proposed a motion to allow the operating hours on Sunday to be in line
with the hours of operation on a Saturday. This was seconded by Councillor Ward and
carried.

Councillor Klute proposed a motion for the community use element of the application to be
time limited to one year from implementation of use. This was seconded by Councillor
O’Halloran and carried.

RESOLVED:

That planning permission be granted subject to the prior completion of a Directors Service
Level Agreement securing the heads of terms as set out in Appendix 1 of the officer report,
conditions and informative as detailed in the report, amendment to condition 5 to reflect use
on a Sunday and an additional condition limiting the community use element to one year.
The exact wording to be delegated to officers in consultation with the Chair of Planning
Committee.

HORNSEY LANE ESTATE - CAROLINE MARTYN HOUSE, ENID STACEY HOUSE,
MARY MCARTHUR HOUSE AND KEIR HARDIE HOUSE, HAZELLVILLE ROAD,
LONDON, N19 (Item B5)

Replacement of existing single glazed timber/plastic coated windows with double glazed
UPVC windows.

(Planning application number P2015/0890/FUL
In the discussion the following points were made:

e The Sub-Committee noted that the application had been deferred to investigate
slimmer uPVC window frames.

¢ Members were shown a slimmer window profile which reduced the thickness of the
previously proposed uPVC window frames.

e In response to a question, Members were advised that, following re-consultation, no
additional objections had been received and one additional resident was in support
of the scheme.

RESOLVED:

That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives set out in
Appendix 1 of the officer report



267

268

269

Planning Sub Committee A - 21 March 2017

KATE GREENAWAY NURSERY SCHOOL, TREATY STREET, LONDON N1 QOUH (Item
B6)

Erection of 2 no. single storey rear extensions for use as a classroom and an office. .

(Planning application number: P2016/3709/FUL)
In the discussion the following points were made:

e The nursery proposed to increase the number of children by up to 27 pupils. It was
expected that these places would be offered to the local community and it was
therefore assumed that children would not need to be driven to the nursery.

e The Sub-Committee noted the concerns regarding the increase in traffic generated
from the pick-up and drop off for pupils. It was noted that a barrier outside a
neighbouring block of flats and the Headteacher advised that they could ensure this
barrier remained locked.

¢ It was noted that the updating of a travel plan would be included as an informative in
order to mitigate potential traffic impact.

o Concerns were expressed regarding liaison with local residents and the Sub-
Committee stressed to the school that they improve on communications with all
residents and not just with those residents who had young children.

e There was a need to increase the number of nursery places in Islington and it was
noted that if any harm could be offset by the public good then this was a material
consideration.

RESOLVED:
1) That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives set
out in Appendix 1 of the officer report.

2) The Sub-Committee requested that the school liaise better with local residents.

LAND REAR OF 6 SHAFTESBURY ROAD, LONDON, N19 (Item B7)

This item was not considered at this meeting as it had been withdrawn prior to the meeting.

PARKS BUILDING, ST JAMES'S CHURCH, 51 CLERKENWELL CLOSE, LONDON,
EC1R OEA (Item B8)

FULL: Application for the permanent change of use of the Parks Building at St James's
Church Park, Clerkenwell, which is currently operating as a coffee and food outlet Use
Class Al on a temporary basis (Temporary change of use granted 29/10/2013).

Advert: Display of signage to the front and rear of shutters to three elevations of the Parks
Hut in connection with Full Planning Application ref: P2017/0072/FUL

(Planning application number: P2017/0072/FUL and P2017/0140/ADV)
In the discussion the following points were made:

o A temporary change of use had been granted for three years and no complaints had
been received during this time.



Planning Sub Committee A - 21 March 2017

RESOLVED:

That planning permission and advertisement consent be granted subject to the conditions
set out in Appendix 1 of the officer report.

The meeting ended at 22.35pm

CHAIR



270

Planning Sub Committee A - 21 March 2017

WORDING DELEGATED TO OFFICERS

13 Tufnell Park Road, N7 OPG (ltem B2)

Reason for Refusal - P2016/4766/LBC

The proposed single storey rear extension, by reason of its excessive scale and mass and
inappropriate design, which fails to acknowledge the proportions, scale and rhythm of the
elements of the host building, and proposes a flat roof and modern rooflight, would harm the
significance of the Grade Il listed terrace at 11- 21 Tufnell Park Road. The proposed
alterations to the historic plan form would also harm the significance of the host building.
The introduction of structural steelwork bridging the two distinct elements of the building
would also harm the historic significance. As such the proposed works would adversely
affect the special architectural and historic interest of the heritage assets, contrary to Policy
12 (Conserving and enhancing the historic environment) of the National Planning Policy
Framework 2012, Palicy 7.8 (Sustaining and enhancing the significance of heritage assets)
of the London Plan 2016, Policy CS9 (Protecting and enhancing Islington's built and historic
environment) of Islington's Core Strategy 2011 and Policy DM2.3 (Heritage) of Islington's
Development Management Policies 2013.

Reasons for Refusal — P2016/4693/FUL

The proposed single storey rear extension, by reason of its excessive scale and mass and
inappropriate design, which fails to acknowledge the proportions, scale and rhythm of the
elements of the host building, and proposes a flat roof and modern rooflight, would detract
from the special character of the host Grade Il listed terrace and would neither preserve nor
enhance the appearance of the Mercers Road/ Tavistock Terrace Conservation Area,
contrary to policy 7.6 of the London Plan 2016, policies CS8 (Enhancing Islington's
Character) and CS9 (Protecting and Enhancing Islington's Built and Historic Environment)
of the Core Strategy 2011; policies DM2.1 and DM2.3 of the Development Management
policies 2013, the Mercers Road/ Tavistock Terrace Conservation Area Design Guidelines
and the Islington Urban Design Guidelines 2017.

Canonbury Primary School, Canonbury Road, N1 2UT (Item B4)

Condition 4 — Hours of Operation
CONDITION: The proposed all-weather ball pitch shall operate only between the hours of

09:00-18:00 Monday to Friday, 10:00-18:00 Saturdays and not at all on Sundays or Bank
Holidays, and shall be for school use only.

REASON: To ensure that the proposed development does not have an adverse impact on
neighbouring residential amenity.

Condition 5 - Floodlights

CONDITION: The floodlights shall not be operated outside of the allowed hours of operation
of the pitch.



Planning Sub Committee A - 21 March 2017

Usage within the allowed hours shall be controlled by a photocell detector and timer switch.

REASON: To ensure that the proposed development does not have an adverse impact on
neighbouring residential amenity.

Limited Consent Period — Temporary Use and Hours of Operation

CONDITION: The Community Use of the proposed all-weather ball pitch hereby approved
is granted only for a limited period of 12 calendar months from the date of commencement
of the use. The applicant shall notify the Local Planning Authority of the commencement
date of the use in writing, and the temporary use shall cease on or before 12 calendar
months from that date.

During the time limited 12 month period the community use of the football pitch shall
operate only between the hours of 18:00 — 20:30 Monday to Friday and 10:00 — 18:00
Saturday and Sundays excluding bank holidays.

REASON: In order to allow the monitoring of the impact of the use on the surrounding area
the Local Planning Authority considers it appropriate to grant permission for a limited use
period only.



